the Joint Announcement, the 1,362,000 Shares owned by Ms. Xia Tian as at the date of
the Joint Announcement was inaccurately counted toward the shareholding of the public
Shareholders in the shareholding structure of the Company presented on page 11 of the
Joint Announcement. Please also refer to the joint announcement of the Company and the
Offeror dated 30 August 2013 in respect of, among other things, details of the aforesaid
clarification.

The following table sets out (i) the accurate shareholding structure of the Company as
at the date of the Joint Announcement; (ii) the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before completion of the Share Purchase Agreement; and (iii) the shareholding
structure of the Company immediately after completion of the Share Purchase Agreement
and as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of the
Joint Announcement

Immediately before
completion of the Share

Purchase Agreement

Immediately after
completion of the Share

Purchase Agreement and
as at the Latest

Practicable Date
Number of

Shares held
% of Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held
% of Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held
% of Shares

in issue

The Offeror — — — — 840,000,000 51.22
U-Home Group Investment Limited — — — — 333,102,000 20.31

The Offeror and parties acting in concert with it — — — — 1,173,102,000 71.53
Mr. Lau Yau Bor 96,390,000 5.93 96,390,000 5.88 — —
Madam Chan Hing Ming 41,712,000 2.57 41,712,000 2.54 — —
Mr. Lau Kin Tung 15,000,000 0.92 15,000,000 0.91 — —
LAUs Holding Co. Ltd. 840,000,000 51.69 840,000,000 51.22 — —
MINGS Development Holdings Limited 75,000,000 4.62 75,000,000 4.57 — —
WHYS Holding Co. Ltd. 105,000,000 6.46 105,000,000 6.40 — —
Ms. Xia Tian 1,362,000 0.08 — — — —
Sub-total of the Vendors and parties acting in

concert with any of them 1,174,464,000 72.27 1,173,102,000 71.53 — —
Public Shareholders 450,536,000 27.73 466,898,000 28.47 466,898,000 28.47

Total 1,625,000,000 100.00 1,640,000,000 100.00 1,640,000,000 100.00

— 23 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Save as disclosed above, no change is required to be made to the information contained
in the Joint Announcement, the Circular and any other documents (as defined under the
Takeovers Code) in respect of the Offer and the Special Deals (as defined in the Joint
Announcement) issued by the Company and/or the Offeror prior to the Latest Practicable
Date.

INFORMATION ON THE OFFEROR

Your attention is drawn to the section headed “Information of the Offeror” in the “Letter
from Haitong Securities” of this Composite Document.

INTENTION OF THE OFFEROR REGARDING THE GROUP

[…]

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
interest rate risk arises primarily from bank borrowings. These borrowings bearing
variable rates and fixed rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk and
fair value interest rate risk respectively.

The Group reviews whether bank borrowings bearing floating rates should
be drawn from time to time with reference to the trend of changes in interest
rates. The interest rates and repayment terms of bank borrowings and cash and
bank balances of the Group are disclosed in notes 29 and 28 respectively. The
directors of the Company monitor interest rate change exposure and will consider
hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise. The policies to
management interest rate risk have been consistently applied by the Group and are
considered to be effective.

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the year
and equity to a possible change in interest rates of +/-1% (2012: +/-1%), with
effect from the beginning of the year. The calculations are based on the Group’s
financial assets and liabilities held at the reporting date. All other variables are
held constant.

2013 2012

Change in
interest

rate

Increase/
(Decrease)

in profit
for the year

Increase/
(Decrease)

in retained
profits

Change in
interest

rate

Increase/
(Decrease)
profit for

the year

Increase/
(Decrease)

In retained
profits

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Borrowings in HK$ +1% (823) (823) +1% (1,321) (1,321)
-1% 823 823 -1% 1,321 1,321

The assumed changes in interest rates are considered to be reasonably possible
based on observation of current market conditions and represents management’s
assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rate over the period until
the next annual reporting date. The sensitivity analysis included in the financial
statements of the year ended 31 March 2012 has been prepared on the same basis.

— II-71 —

APPENDIX II	 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

(c)	 Other price risk

(i)	 Exposures to other price risk and the Group’s risk management policies

Other price risk relates to the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of a